
AFI RVSM Programme Managers/ AFI RVSM Task Force Members/ 
AFI RVSM Project Management Team 

 
No  Country Name    E-mail Contact 
1. Algeria  M. Abichiche ALI 

 Alili Smail  
nmp_rvsm@enna.dz 
 

TEL+[213] (21) 
671309/669-614 
FAX+[213] (21) 672130 

2. Angola* Dulce Cachimbombo ** dulcecachimbombo@yahoo.com.br/ 
Dir.dnav@snet.co.ao 
 
 

Phone+244-
222651052/1106 
Fax++244-222351267 
Cell+244-912-677408 

  Antonio Pambol  apambol62@hotmail.com  
   Antonio.pascal@enana-ao.com  

  Amilcar Soeiro do 
NASCIMENTO 

 amilcarnascimento@hotmail.com Tel+244-923-308525 
Fax+244-222-651052 
 

  Jerónimo RODRIGUES alrodrigues66@yahoo.com.br Tel+244-925-762122 
Fax+244-222-651207 
 

3. ASECNA X 18 
States* 

Assani ADJIBOLA** * ADJIBOLAAss@asecna.org 
a_adjibola@yahoo.fr 
 

Tél+ 00221 839 5746 
Tél/Fax+ 00221 820 2722 
Tél Mob.00221 632 2704 
 

  Amadou Yoro DIALLO 
 

Email+ dialloamad@asecna.org ; or 
diamadyor@hotmail.com  
 

Tel.+ +221 8695664 
Fax++221-8207495 

4. ASECNA 
Cameroon 
 

Tsamo Christien 
Leopoldine Ngono 
Eloundou  

ctsamo@yahoo.fr 
contact@ccaa.aero 
n_eloundou@yahoo.com 

TEL+[237] 230-3090/230-
2692 
[237] 968 5700 
FAX+[237] 230-3362 

5. ASECNA 
Gabon 

Sylvain Mbagui  
Capt Gilles 

 TEL+[241] 56885/76/14/42 
FAX+[241] 763-895 
Tel+ 0024106255287 

6. ASECNA 
Madagascar 
 

RAMANANJANAHARY 
Bako Alain 
Kiady Raharison 

acm@acm.mg 
RASOAMANANA Lalaina 
[chefca@asecna.mg] 

TEL+032-07-22162 
FAX+261-2022-24726 

7. ASECNA 
Senegal 
 

Abdou Thialaw Diop 
 
Papa Atoumane Fall 

Thialaw1@hotmail.com 
 
atoumanef@yahoo.com 

Tel+221 869 5335 
Fax+221 8200403 
Tel; 221 869 5335 
Fax; 221 820 0403 

8. Benin Legba Karl** LEGBA_KARL@YAHOO.BJ Phone++229-21300222 
Fax++229-21304571 

9. Botswana Organne Maroba 
Silas 

omaroba@gov.bw TEL+[267] 365 5203 4081 
FAX+[267] 395-3709 
                             3643100 

10. Burkina Faso Monsieur Barry Soumaila hibkone@yahoo.fr Tel +00 226 50 31 63 32 
Fax + 00 226 50 31 45 44 
Cell + 00 226 76 64 38 04 

11. Burundi PASCAL . 
NTIMPIRANGEZA** 

rsa@cbinf.com Phone++ 257-22223797 
Fax++257-22223428 

12. Chad SARAHOBAYE 
TRAOGUINGUE 
Ali Worimi 

adac@intnet.td 
worimizene@yahoo.fr 

Téléphone+ (235) 52 54 14 
/ (235) 52 44 36 
Celulaire+ (235) 629 8002 
Fax+ (235) 52 29 09 
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13. Cameroon Essini LEOPOLDINE** nelounda@yahoo.com Phone +237-22303090 

 
14. Cape Verde Neves arlindolneves@cvTelecom.cv 

Cc+ naerea@asa.cv 
 

15. Comores IBRAHIM KASSIM 
Operations Manager 

dgacm@snpt.km 
E-mail+asnacom@snpt.km  
E-mail+kassim@snpt.km 

Tel+269-731593/732135 
Fax+269-732613 
 

16. Djibouti Ibrahim Farah  ibrahim_aiddj@yahoo.fr 
 

TEL+[253] 340-350 
FAX+[253] 340-723 

17. DRC Pascal Izai Izai_pascal@yahoo.fr  
  Jean Theodore Muanda 

MAYALA** 
Jean.theodoremuanda@yahoo.fr Phone++243812161440 

  Yamba BIENGE** Cybienge@yahoo.fr Phone+243-999925549 
  Benny KASONGO** bennykasongo@ties.itu.int 

 
Phone++243-813646404 
Fax++1-4136180420 

  Vincent Futa  vincentfuta@hotmail.com 
vfuta@yahoo.fr 

TEL+[243] 8199-24040 
FAX+775-8900631 

18. Egypt Hassan Kamel   
hassan.kamel@nansceg.org 
hassan.kamel@gmail.com 

TEL+[202] 585-4494/256-
7830 
FAX+[202] 268-0627 

19. Eritrea Neguse Berhe asmcaya@tse.com.er TEL [291] 1  181424 
FAX+ [291] 1  181520 
 

20. Ethiopia Yami Girma  
Shimeles Kibreab  
Girma Hunde 

Caa. airnav@Telecom.net.et 
civilaviation@telecom.net.et 
caa.airnav@ethionet.et  
caa.fsafety@ethionet.et  
girma_y2007@yahoo.com 

Tel+251-11-6650265 and 
Fax+251-11-6650281 

21. Gambia Sulayman Jabang 
 
Kebba Jammeh 
 

Junkung78@hotmail.com 
 
kebbalamin@hotmail.com 
 

TEL+[220] 4472 730/737 
                 
7759908/9902085 
FAX+ (220) 447 
2190/4472839 
Mobile+[220] 990 2030 

22. Ghana Martey B. ATOKLO matoklo@hotmail.com TEL+ [233] (21) 773283 
Mobile+[233] 277780586 
 

  Edwin Addo 
 

Edwin_addo@yahoo.com 
 

TEL+ [233] (21) 774623 
Mobile+[233] 24431217 
Fax+ [233] (21) 769401 
 

  Mr. Ben S. ASHONG benshango@yahoo.com Tel+233-244-704731 
Fax+233-21-773293 
 

  Thomas Kodjoe Duopah tkduopah@yahoo.com Fax+ [233] (21) 769401 

23. Guinea-Roberts 
FIR 

Alimamy Conteh alimamydixon@yahoo.co.uk 
adconteh@robertsfir.org.gn 

TEL [224] 40 43 91 
FAX+ [224] 43 19 70 

  Marcus Kpudeh ENDERS towerroberts@yahoo.com Tel+231-6825835  
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24. Kenya* Patrick M Kinuthia*** 

 
kcaa@nbnet.co.ke 
pkinuthia@kcaa.or.ke 
mwakinu@yahoo.com 

TEL+[254] (20) 827-470 
TEL+[254] (20) 824-719 
Mobile+ [254] 733 864 331 
FAX+[254] (20) 824-719 

25. Lesotho Moena Nkuebe fop@civilair.gov.ls TEL+  +266 22 312499  
FAX+ +266 22 310188 

26. Liberia -Roberts 
FIR 

Alimamy Conteh alimamydixon@yahoo.co.uk 
adconteh@robertsfir.org.gn 

TEL [224] 40 43 91 
FAX+ [224] 43 19 70 

27. Libya B. Youssef benyoussef581@yahoo.co.uk 
 

 

  Dr. Shlibek 
Abdurazag Otman 
Elghadi 

Bashir_yahya@yahoo.com 
info@lycaa.org 

Tel+ +218 912157199 
Mobile++218 91 3223879 
Tel+ 218 21 3605322 

  Mr. Abdurazag Otman 
ELGHADI 

 Tel+00-218-21-912157199  
Fax+00-218-21-3605322 

  Mr. Bashir YAHYA 
 

bashir_yahya@yahoo.com Tel+00-218-91-322-3875 
Fax+00-218-215-633802 

28. Malawi Sidney Peter GALAFA galafasp@yahoo.com Phone ++265-01692319 
Fax ++265-1692347 

  James Matemba** aviationhq@malawi.net Tel [265] 0 -177 0577/0520 
Cell+08892494  
Fax [265] 0-177 4986 

29. Mali Khalilou Bougonno 
SANOGHO 

Khalilou Bougonno SANOGHO 
[anacmali@hotmail.com] 
 

 

30. Mauritius  
Rajbushan D. 
SERVANSINGH** 

rservansingh@mail.gov.mu Phone++230-6032025 
Fax++230-6373164 

31. Morocco Hichman Bennani hbennani@mtmm.gov.ma  

32. Mozambique Fortunato Saraiva  iacmnav@tvcabo.co.mz or 
fsaraiva@tvcabo.co.mz; 
iacm@tvcabo.co.mz (optional) 

TEL+ 00 258 21 46 5416 x 
220 0r atc 5827/9 
09 258 21 465 682 
FAX+[258] (1) 466-272 or 
465 416 2036 
Cell+ 09 258 824761260 

  Mr. Chaves Admdteletropical.co.mz  

33. Namibia Jochi Sell 
 

catco@mweb.com.na TEL+ [264] (61) 7022217/8 
FAX+ [264] (61) 702066 

34. Nigeria Hilary Kwanashie 
Okoro*** 

kwashy2002@yahoo.co.uk 
 

Tel+08033002411/01-
4977577/08055096135 
Fax+01-4977577 

  Olumogba ABIMBOLA billyolu@yahoo.com Tel.+ + 234-
8033341359/234-
8053098159 
Fax.+ + 234-64633162 
 

  Nkemakolam Joyce 
Daniel 

jdnkem@yahoo.com Tel.+  + 234  08055093335 
Fax.+ + 234 - 1 - 4937195 
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35. Reunion Ismaël Sadar Ismael.sadar@aviation-civile.gouv.fr 

 
Tel(262)0262 728850 
Fax+ (262) 0262 728713 

   patrick.poujol@aviation-civile.gouv.fr 
 

 

36. Roberts FIR* Alimamy Conteh alimamydixon@yahoo.co.uk 
adconteh@robertsfir.org.gn  

TEL [224] 63 40 43 91 
FAX+ [224] 63 43 19 70 

37. Rwanda Joram Kabukumba 
Alfons Makuza** 

info@caa.gov.rw 
amakuza@caa.gov.rw 

Phone+250-585499 
Fax++250-582609 

38. Sao Tome 
Principe 

António de Araújo Lima inac@cstome.net 
leopoldodo_nascimento@hotmail.co
m 
araujolima99@hotmail.com 

Tel+239 223330 
Cell+239903600 
Fax+239225218 

39. SENEGAL* Ndoumbe Niang 
THIOUNE 

Ndoumbe_thioune@yahoo.fr Tel ++221-338695335 
Fax ++221-338200403 

  Papa Atoumane FALL atoumanef@yahoo.com Tel +221-869-5335  
Fax +221-820-0403 

40. Seychelles Marlon Orr 
Esmee Samson 

scaaops@seychelles.net 
morr@scaa.sc 
ems101166@yahoo.com 
mbarra@scaa.sc 

TEL+ (248) 384 049/038 
Fax+ 248 384 032 

  Lineda Samson lsamsen@scaa.sc  

41. Somalia  Athanas Wanyama  icaosom@africaonline.co.ke 
 

TEL+[254] (20) 622-
785/6/9/779 
FAX+[254] (20) 7122340 

42. South Africa* Harry  Roberts *** harryr@atns.co.za 
 

Tel+27-79505-8417 
Tel+27-829-084-271 
CELL+[27] 82-569-9862 

43. Sudan Mohamed Rustom** 
 

aminrustom@hotmail.com Cell+002499122784964 
        00249912307772 
Fax+00249183784964 
       00249183773632 

  Ibrahim Musa** 
 

Ibrahim-caa@yahoo.com 
 

 

  Elawad Ibrahim Awad EL 
KARIM **  

Alawad-caa@gmail.com Phone++249-83784964 

  Ibrahim Musa IBRAHIM 
**            

Ibrahim-blia@hotmail.com Phone++249-916113943 
Fax++249-8377125 

  Haydar Mohamed 
ABDALLA 

AISHAYDER@GMAIL.COM    Tel+249-9-122-68269 
Fax+249-183-770534 
 

  El-Awad Ibrahim 
AWADELKARIM 

alawad.caa@gmail.com Mobile+091-2231884 
Office+83-784964 
Fax+83-784964  
+249912231889 
 

  Ibrahim Musa IBRAHIM ibrahim_blia@hotmail.com Tel+249-23-775-925 
+249-183-775925 
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  Kamal Ali Idris HAMZA kam57idr@yahoo.uk.co 

 
 

Tel+00-249-
912925810/249-183779126 
Fax+00-249-183761210 
249/837-61212 

44. Swaziland Jabu Ngubane matsapha@realnet.co.sz Tel+[268] 5184038 
Cell+[268] 6033933 
 

45. Tanzania Joseph Mbuluko** civil-aviation@twiga.com 
mbuluko@yahoo.com 

TEL+[255] (22) 211-5079 
FAX+[255] (22) 211-8905 
TEL+[255] (22) 211-0254 
FAX+[255] (22) 211-0290 

46. Tunisia* Wahid Ben Younes Mohamed.rejeb@planet.tn 
Bkhelifa.hamadi@planet.tn 
 
 

Tel+ 09 216 717 944 24 
Fax+ 09 216 717 842 27 

47. Uganda Moses SEZIBWA** Msezibwa@caa.co.ug Phone++256-712320907 
Fax++256-414320964 

  Alex Ochan aochan@caa.co.ug  

48. Zambia A.M Sinyangwe aviation@coppernet.zm 
asinyangwe@yahoo.com 

TEL+ [260] (1) 253250 
Cell+ 260 95755777 
FAX+ [260] (1) 251841 

49. Zimbabwe Richard Munyenyiwa rmunyenyiwa@yahoo.co.uk TEL+[263] (4) 575-187/183 
FAX+263(4)575-163             
585100 
Mobile+ 263 91 249 752 

50. IATA* Gaoussou KONATE*** konate@iata.org Phone++27-115232732 
Fax++27-115232702/4 

51. IFALPA* Capt. Souhaiel DALLEL Souhaiel.dallel@topnet.tn 
 

 

52. IFATCA* Keziah OGUTU Kezogutu@yahoo.com Phone++254-722386001 
Fax++254-20827102 

 ARMA*** Kevin Ewels afirma@atns.co.za   
 

Tel+ 27-11-928/6506 
Fax+ 27-11-928-6546 

 ICAO 
SECRETARIAT**
* 

Drazen GARDILCIC DGardilcic@icao.int 
 

Tel+1-514-954-8219 
Ext.6401 
Fax+1-514-954-8197 

  Geoffrey P. Moshabesha Geoffrey.Moshabesha@icao.unon.org Tel+7622394 
Fax+ 254-20-7621092 
 

  Mamadou Ndiaye mamadou.ndiaye@icao.unon.org 
 

Tel+7622397 
Fax+ 254-20-7621092 
 

  Apollo KHARUGA Apollo.Kharuga@icao.unon.org Tel+7622372 
Fax+ 254-20-7621092 
 

  Brou KONAN Konan.Brou@icao.unon.org 
 

Tel+7622373 
Fax+ 254-20-7621092 
 

  Bangkok RD icao_apac@bangkok.icao.int 
 

Tel+662-537-8189 
Fax+662-537-8199 

  Cairo RD icaomid@cairo.icao.int 
 

Tel+202-2267-4841 
Fax+202-2267-4843 
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  Dakar RD icaodkr@icao.sn 

 
Tel+221-33-839-9393 
Fax+221-33-823-6926 

  Lima RD mail@lima.icao.int 
 

Tel+51-1611-8686 
Fax+51-1611-8689 

  Mexico RD icao_nacc@mexico.icao.int 
 

Tel+52-5552-503211 
Fax+52-5552-032757 

  Paris RD icaoeurnat@paris.icao.int 
 

Tel+33-1-46418585 
Fax+33-1-4641-8500 

* RVSM Task Force Members 
**  RVSM National Programme Managers for States/Organizations 
*** RVSM Project Management Team Members 
 
 
CONTACTS at ACCs 
 

No. ACC Country/State E-mail Contact 
 

 Accra Ghana  Tel +233-21773283 
 

 Addis Ababa Ethiopia  Tel +251-11-6611156/57  
Tel +251-11-650517/519 
 

 Algiers Algeria E-mail+denaccr@enna.dz 
 

Tel+213-21669614 Supervisor 
Tel+213-21533373 Supervisor 
Tel+213-21672130 Head of ACC 
 

 Antananarivo Madagascar  Tel +261-202-25811 
 

 Asmara Eritrea  Tel +291-1-181424 
 

 Beira Mozambique  Tel+258-23301626/258-
23301071/2 
 

 Brazzaville  Congo  Tel+242-5478182 
 

 Cairo Egypt  Tel +202-226-7883 
Tel +202-226-67925 
 

 Cassablanca Morocco   
 
 

 Cape Town South Africa  Tel +27-21-9371119 
 

 Sal Cape Verde  SUPERVISOR - +(238)2411730 
ACC – ÂÂÂ +(238)2411970 
Cell phone-+(238)9925420 
 



 7

No. ACC Country/State E-mail Contact 
 

 Dakar Senegal  Tel +221-338200705 
 

 Dar es Salaam Tanzania  Tel +255-22-21102254 
 

 Entebbe Uganda  Tel +256-414-320907 
 

 Gaborone Botswana   
Tel+267 395 9440 

 Harare Zimbabwe  Tel +263-457-5187 
Tel +263-457-5183 
 

 Johannesburg South Africa  Tel + 27 11 928-6454/5 
 

 Johannesburg Oceanic South Africa  Tel +27-11 928 6573 
 

 Kano Nigeria  Tel +234-80-77593011 
Tel +234-80-77593012 
 

 Khartoum Sudan  Tel +249-183-784925/788192 
Tel +249-183-770534 
 

 Kinshasa DRC  Tel +243-812-432606 
Tel +243-8100-86772 
 

 Luanda Angola  Tel +244-222-351027 
Tel+244-222-651207 
Tel+244-222-651035 
 

 Lilongwe Malawi  Tel + 265 701063 
 

 Lusaka Zambia  Tel +260-211-271091 
Tel +260-211-271469 
 

 Mogadishu Somalia  Tel +254-20-7622774 
Tel +254-20-7622785 
 

 Mauritius Mauritius  Tel +230-603-2000 
 

 Nairobi Kenya  Tel +254-20-827101 
Tel +254-20-827100 Ext.46015 
 

 Ndjamena Chad  Tel +235-252-0830 
Tel +235-252-4262 
 
 

 Niamey Niger  Tel +227-20733586 
 

 Roberts FIR Monrovia  Tel +231-6-823776 
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 Seychelles Seychelles  Tel +248-374051 
Tel +248-384173  
SAT phone +873-762398 
 

 Tripoli Libya  Tel +218-21-5632338 
 

 Tunis Tunisia  Tel +216-71-754000 
 

 Windhoek Namibia   
Teh +264-61-2088111 

 
 
 

ASECNA MANAGED CENTRES PHONE NUMBERS 

CENTRE  P§T N°s   
SATCOM Number 

Code 870  
Abidjan ACC (225) 21 27 64 39  763041714 
Bamako ACC  (223) 220 93 58 763041718 
Bangui TWR (236) 261 98 70 763041722 
Brazzaville ACC/FIC (242) 547 81 82  763041726 
Cotonou TWR (229) 21 30 76 35 / (229) 95 36 07 16 763041730 
Dakar ACC/FIC (221) 33 820 07 05 763041734 
Douala ACC (237) 3342 77 34 763041738 
Antananarivo - Ivato   (261) 20 22 581 13  Ex.21 FIC / 20 ACC 763041742 
Libreville ACC (241) 05 18 22 04 763041746 
Lomé TWR (228) 226 50 62 763041750 
Malabo TWR  (240) 09 22 01 763041754 
N'Djamena ACC/FIC (235) 252 42 62/ (235) 252 08 30 763041758 
Niamey ACC/FIC (227) 20 73 35 86 763041762 
Nouakchott ACC (222) 525 35 18 763041766 
Ouagadougou ACC  (226) 50 31 16 41 763041770 


